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Technical Information

Water pressure

Recommended 15-75PSI (0.1 -0.5 MPa)

Maximum 116 PSI (0.8 MPa)
Hot water temp.

Recommended 120°-140° F (48° - 60° C)*

Maximum 140°F (60° C)*

1.2 GPM (4.5 L/min)
0.2 gallons (0.75 liter) per cycle**
Hole size in mounting surface 133" (35 mm)
Max. depth of mounting surface 1%" (40 mm)
Automatic shutoff after 10 seconds™ **

Max. flow rate

Installation Considerations

For best results, Hansgrohe recommends that this
unit be installed by a licensed, professional plumber.

Please read over these instructions thoroughly
before beginning installation. Make sure that you
have all tools and supplies needed to complete the
installation.

Keep this booklet and the receipt (or other proof
of date and place of purchase) for this product in
a safe place. The receipt is required should it be
necessary to request warranty parts.

Flush the hot and cold supplies thoroughly before
installing the faucet. Damage to the faucet caused
by debris is not covered under the warranty.

* The hot and cold supplies should be of equal
pressure.

¢ 71501001, 71502001: The faucet should not be
used with a continuous flow water heater.

Strong light sources should not shine directly on the
sensor window of the faucet.

CR-P2 / 6V Lithium
120 Volt / 6 Volt Transformer

Battery

Power Supply

*  Please know and follow all applicable local plumbing

codes when setting the temperature on the water heater.

** 10 second cycle time / This is the maximum amount of
time the faucet will run while a hand is within range of
the sensor.

***10 Second Default (see page 18)

The faucet should only be used with the battery
pack supplied by Hansgrohe. Do not attempt to use
any other battery pack.

The faucet incorporates automatic range adjustment
- the sensor automatically adjusts itself to local
conditions (lavatory, brightness, etc.)

e The distance between the switch on/off point
to the faucet is approx. 64" - 8" under normal
conditions. The detection area may be less for dark,
non-reflective obijects, or greater for bright, highly
reflective objects.

* Drops of water or condensation on the sensor
window may cause the faucet to run.



Hansgrohe recommends not to use as drinking water
the first half liter (approximately 1 pint) flowing from
the faucet in the morning, or after prolonged non-use.

For Vernis Blend 120 V - 71501001 / 71504001
Electrical Service

/A The faucet includes a plug-in transformer
to provide power for the faucet

The electrical connections should be made by a
licensed, professional electrician and must comply
with all applicable local codes.

A code-approved electrical box (not included)
with 110 V electrical service must be installed in a
safe, dry, accessible location. It must be installed
by a licensed electrician in compliance with all
applicable local codes.

* The electrical supply must be equipped with an
approved circuit breaker.

* This unit includes approximately 6 feet of cord



Hygiene rinse

The hygiene rinse opens the faucet for 10 seconds ev-
ery 24 hours following the last use.

To enable or disable the hygiene rinse:

* Interrupt voltage supply of the faucet for approx.
10 seconds (disconnect electrical plug connection
between faucet and battery housing and reconnect
after 10 seconds).

¢ The LED blinks to indicate the software version (e.g.
blinking once = software version 1).

Permanent light from the LED indicates that
calibration of the infrared proximity electronics is in
progress.

* Wait for LED to go out.

¢ Cover sensor window completely with your hand or
a white piece of paper.

* Remove your hand or the paper after 10 seconds.

* The currently enabled mode is indicated by the
flashing of the LED: 1x = enabled, 2 x = disabled.

Permanent rinse

After setting the parameters for the hygiene rinse or
making a net reset, wait for approx. 180 seconds be-
fore you can enable the "Permanent rinse" function.

* Cover the sensor window completely with your
hand or a white piece of paper.

e The faucet opens briefly and then closes
immediately. When the faucet opens again after
approx. 5 seconds, remove the hand or the paper
from the sensor.

* Permanent rinse is enabled for 3 minutes and can
be interrupted at any time by a movement in the
sensor range.

Thermal disinfection

/A Thermal disinfection must only be carried
out by quadlified personnel.

* Risk of scalding with thermal disinfection!

* The cold water stop must be closed during thermal
disinfection.

¢ Afterwards, "Permanent rinse" can be enabled.
Net reset

* A'net reset" returns the faucet to the original factory
settings.

* Interrupt the voltage supply to the faucet.

* Briefly reach into the sensor range of the faucet to
discharge the capacitor.

* Wait for approx. 10 seconds, then plug the
connectors in again.

A\ The faucet will re-adjust during the next 30
seconds. Do not reach into the sensor range
during this period of time.



Données techniques

Pression d’eau
recommandée 15-75PSI (0.1 -0.5 MPa)
maximum 116 PSI (0.8 MPa)
Température d’eau chaude
recommandée 120°-140° F (48° - 60° C)*

maximum 140°F (60° C)*

Capacité nominale 1.2 GPM (4.5 L/min)

0.2 gallons (0.75 liter) par cycle**

Dimension du trou dans 1% po (35 mm)
la surface de montage

Profondeur maximale de 1% po (40 mm)
la surface de montage

Arrét automatique aprés de dix secondes™ * *

A prendre en considération pour l'installation

Pour de meilleurs résultats, Hansgrohe recommande
que ce produit soit installé par un plombier
professionnel licencié.

Veuillez lire aftentivement ces instructions avant de
procéder & l'installation. Assurez-vous de disposer
de tous les outils et du matériel nécessaires pour
I'installation.

Conservez ce livret et le recu (ou une autre preuve
sur laquelle figurent la date et I'endroit de I'achat)
pour ce produit dans un endroit sir. Le recu est
requis si vous commandez des piéces sous garantie.

¢ Rincez bien les conduites d’alimentation en eau
chaude et froide avant d'installer le robinet. Les
dommages causés au robinet par les débris ne sont
pas couverts par la garantie.

¢ les conduites d’alimentation en eau chaude et
froide doivent avoir la méme pression.

* 71501001, 71502001: Le robinet ne doit pas

étre utilisé avec un chauffe-eau a débit continu.

* Les sources lumineuses puissantes ne doivent pas
éclairer directement sur la fenétre de capteur du
robinet.

Pile CR-P2/ 6V Lithium

Fourniture électrique Transformateur 120V / 6V

* Vous devez connaitre et respecter tous les codes de
plomberie locaux applicables pour le réglage de la
température du chauffe-eau.

** Durée de cycle de 10 secondes / C'est la quantité de

temps que le robinet est ouvert alors que la main est dans

la plage du capteur.

***10 secondes par défaut (voir page 18)

* Le robinet doit étre utilisé uniquement avec la
batterie fournie par Hansgrohe. N'utilisez aucune
autre batterie.

e le robinet incorpore un réglage de portée
automatique permettant au capteur de s'ajuster
automatiquement aux  conditions  ambiantes
(lavabo, luminosité, etc.).

e la distance entre le point d'activation/de
désactivation et le robinet est d’environ 6 Y4 po &
8 po dans des conditions d'utilisation normales.
La zone de détection peut étre inférieure pour les
objets sombres et non réfléchissants, ou supérieure
pour les objets brillants et trés réfléchissants.

¢ La présence de gouttes d’eau ou de condensation
sur la fenétre du capteur peut entrainer |'activation
du robinet.



Hansgrohe recommande de ne pas utiliser comme
eau de boisson le premier demilitre (environ 1 pinte)
qui coule du robinet le matin, ou aprés une non-
utilisation prolongée.

Pour Vernis Blend 120 V -71501001/71504001
Branchement électrique

/A Robinet comprend un brancher transfor-
mateur pour alimenter le robinet

* Les raccords électriques doivent étre installés par un
électricien professionnel certifié et respecter tous les
codes locaux en vigueur.

Le transformateur nécessite I'installation d'un boitier
électrique (ne pas inclus) satisfaisant au code
électrique en vigueur avec branchement 110 V dans
un endroit sécuritaire, sec et accessible. L'installation
doit &tre effectuée par un électricien certifié, en
conformité avec tous les codes locaux en vigueur.

e L'alimentation électrique doit &tre munie d'un
disjoncteur approuvé.

* Ce produit comprend un cordon en d'une longueur
d'environ 1.8 métres



Rincage hygienique

Hansgrohe recommande d'activer le rincage
hygienique ou de ne pas utiliser le premier demi-itre
pour des boissons, le matin ou apres une periode de
stagnation prolongee. Le rincage hygienique ouvre
le robinet pendant 10 secondes, toutes les 24 heures
consecutives a la derniere utilisation.

Les etapes suivantes sont necessaires pour activer ou
desactiver le rincage hygienique:

* Couper |'alimentation en courant de la robinetterie
pendant environ 10 s (debrancher la fiche de
connexion entre la robinetterie et le boitier de pile
ou le bloc d’alimentation et la rebrancher au bout

de 10s.)

Le clignotement de la DEL indique la version de
logiciel (p. ex., 1 x clignotement = version 1)

Lorsque la diode electroluminescente reste allumee
en permanence, l'electronique de proximite a
infrarouge est calibree

* Attendre que la diode s'eteigne

* Recouvrir completement la fenetre detectrice de la
main ou d'un morceau de papier blanc.

Retirer la main ou le papier au bout de 10s.

* la diode indique le mode actuellement active par
clignotement : 1 x = active, 2 x = desactive

Rincage permanent

Juste apres avoir effectue un reglage sur le rincage
hygienique ou une reinitialisation de reseau, attendre
180 s env. jusqu'a ce que le rincage permanent puisse
etre active.

* Recouvrir completement la fenetre detectrice de la
main ou d'un morceau de papier blanc.

e Le robinet s'ouvre brievement puis se coupe
immediatement ; si le robinet s'ouvre de nouveau
au bout de 5 s env., retirer la main ou le papier du
regard

* le rincage permanent est active pendant
180 s et peut etre interrompu a tout moment par un
mouvement dans la zone de regard.

Desinfection thermique

A Seul du personnel forme a le droit

d'effectuer la desinfection thermique selon
la fiche de travail DVGW W 551 (= 70°C / >
3 minutes).

* Risque de brulures du a la desinfection thermique.

* L'arrivee d'eau froide doit etre bloquee pendant la
desinfection thermique,

e Apres quoi le « rincage permanent » peut etfre
active.

Reinitialisation du reseau

e lors d'une reinitialisation du reseau, le robinet
s'ajuste de nouveau.

* Couper |'alimentation electrique du robinet.

* Mettre la main brievement dans la zone de regard
du robinet, afin que le condensateur se decharge.

* Relier les connecteurs apres 10 s env.
* Le robinet s'ajuste de nouveau pendant les 30

s suivantes; rien ne doit entrer dans la zone de
balayage pendant ce temps.



Datos tecnicos

Presién en servicio

recomendada 15-75PSI (0.1 -0.5 MPa)

max. 116 PSI (0.8 MPa)
Temperatura del agua caliente

recomendada 120°-140° F (48° - 60° C)*

max. 140°F (60° C)*

1.2 GPM (4.5 L/min)
0.2 gallons (0.75 liter) por ciclo**

Caudal maximo

Tamaiio del orificio en la superficie 13" (35 mm)
de montaje
Profundidad méxima de la 154" (40 mm)

superficie de montaje

Cierre automatico después de 10 segundos

Consideraciones para la instalacién

Para obtener mejores resultados, la instalacién
debe estar a cargo de un plomero profesional
matriculado.

Antes de comenzar la instalacién, lea estas
instrucciones detenidamente. Asegirese de tener
las herramientas y los insumos necesarios para
completar la instalacién.

Mantenga este folleto y el recibo (u otro
comprobante del lugar y fecha de compra) de este
producto en lugar seguro. El recibo se requiere en
caso de ser necesario solicitar piezas bajo garantia.

Enjuague los suministros de agua caliente y fria a
fondo antes de instalar el grifo. Los dafios al grifo
causados por residuos no estén cubiertos por la
garantia.

La presién de los suministros de agua caliente y fria
debe ser igual.

71501001, 71502001: El grifo no se debe usar

con un calentador de agua de flujo continuo.

No permita que fuentes de luz muy intensas iluminen
directamente la ventana del sensor del grifo.

CR-P2 / 6V Lithium
Transformador de 120V / 6V

Bateria
Suministro eléctrico

* Debe conocer y cumplir todos los cédigos locales apli-
cables para ajustar la temperatura del calentador de
agua.

** Tiempo de ciclo méximo de 10 segundos / Esto es la
cantidad méxima de tiempo que el chorro estd abierto
mientras la mano estd dentro de gama del sensor.

***Valor predeterminado de 10 segundos (consulte la
pdgina 18)

El grifo sélo debe usarse con el paquete de baterias
que suministra Hansgrohe. No intente usar ningin
ofro paquete de baterias.

* El grifo incorpora ajuste automdtico de rango, el
sensor se ajusta automdticamente a las condiciones
locales (lavatorio, brillo, etc.)

* la distancia entre el punto de encendido y
apagado al grifo es de 64" a 8" en condiciones
normales. El drea de deteccién puede ser menor
para objetos oscuros no reflectivos, o mayor para
objetos brillantes altamente reflectivos.

Las gotas de agua o la condensacién en la ventana
del sensor pueden provocar que el grifo haga
correr agua.



Hansgrohe recomienda no utilizar como agua
potable el primer medio litro (aproximadamente 1
pinta) que fluye del grifo por la mafiana o después
de una inactividad prolongada.

Por Vernis Blend 120 V - 71501001/71504001
Servicio eléctrico

A\ El grifo incdluye un transformador para
alimentar al grifo.

Las conexiones eléctricas deben ser realizadas por
un electricista profesional matriculado y cumplir con
todos los cédigos locales aplicables.

Se debe instalar una caja eléctrica aprobada por
cédigo (no incluido) con suministro de 110 V para
el transformador, en una ubicacién segura, seca y
de fécil acceso. La instalacién la debe realizar un
electricista matriculado que cumpla con todos los
cédigos locales aplicables.

La alimentacién eléctrica debe estar equipada con
un disyuntor aprobado.

Esta unidad incluye aproximadamente 6 pies de
cable



Enjuague higienico

Hansgrohe recomienda activar el enjuague higienico, o
bien no utilizar el primer medio litro de agua para beber
por las mananas o despues de periodos largos de estan-
camiento. En enjuague higienico abre el grifo durante 10
segundos cada 24 horas despues del ultimo uso.

Para activar o desactivar el enjuague higienico son nece-
sarios los siguientes pasos:

Interrumpa el suministro de tension por unos 10 s
(desenchufe el tomacorriente entre griferia y caja
de las pilas, o desenchufe el bloque de alimentacion
y, tras haber transcurrido 10 s, vuelva a conectar)

La luz intermitente del piloto luminoso senaliza la
version del software (p. ej. 1 centelleo = version del
software 1)

El diodo luminoso encendido de forma permanente
indica que ftiene lugar la calibracion de la
electronica de proximidad por infrarrojos.

Espere hasta que el diodo luminoso se apague.

Cubra por completo la ventanilla del sensor con la
mano o con un trozo de papel blanco.

Vuelva a quitar la mano o el papel despues de 10s.

El diodo luminoso indica el modo de funcionamiento
activo mediante parpadeo: 1 vez = activado, 2
veces = desactivado.

Enjuague continuo

Si un poco antes se ha realizado un ajuste del en-
juague higienico o se ha reiniciado la red debe es-
perar aprox. 180 s hasta que se pueda activar el en-
juague continuo.

e Cubra por completo la ventanilla del sensor con la
mano o con un trozo de papel blanco.

* El grifo abre brevemente y cierra de inmediato; si el
grifo abre de nuevo al cabo de unos 5 seg., retire
la mano o el papel de la ventana.

* El enjuague continuo se activa durante 180 seg.,
pero puede ser inferrumpido en todo momento con
un movimiento en la zona de deteccion.

Desinfeccion termica

A\ La desinfeccion termica conforme a la hoja

de trabajo DVGW W 551(>70°C /> 3 min) solo
puede ser ejecutada por personal especializado.

* Peligro de quemaduras por la desinfeccion termica.

* Durante la desinfeccion termica tiene que estar
cerrada la entrada de agua fria. A continuacion se
puede activar el "enjuague continuo".

Reinicio de red

* Cuando se reinicia la red la griferia se reajusta
automaticamente

* Interrumpir el suministro de tension al grifo.

* Agarrar brevemente en el campo visual del grifo,
para que se descargue el condensador.

* Volver a unir las conexiones tras unos 10 seg.
/\ Durante los 30 seg. siguientes el grifo se

reajusta, durante este periodo no puede
acceder nada al area de deteccion.



Vernis Blend
71502001

Vernis Blend
71503001

l——ov 4%

Vernis Blend 120 V
71501001

Vernis Blend 120 V
71504001

e—6v" 4%

Tools Required / Outils
Requis / Herramientas Utiles
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10 mm
17 mm
19 mm
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The LED / Le voyant DEL / LED

N

LED

The LED is located in the sensor
window.

If the LED flashes while the faucet
is in use, the battery is low, but the
faucet is still usable.

If the LED lights continuously, the
battery must be replaced. The
faucet is not usable.

Symbols / Symboles / Simbolos

\/
~@-<
]

\/
sOs

I

\/
Boé

I

Le voyant DEL est situé dans la
fenétre du capteur.

Le voyant DEL clignote pendant
I'utilisation du robinet lorsque la

The LED lights continuously.

Le voyant DEL s'allume confinuellement.
El LED brillarg de forma continua.

The LED flashes.

Le voyant DEL clignote.

El LED titila.

The LED is off.

Le voyant DEL ne s'allume pas.

El LED no brillara.

El LED est& ubicado en la ventana
del sensor.

Si el LED titila cuando el grifo esté
en uso, la bateria esté baja, pero

pile est faible. Toutefois, il esttou- el grifo atn puede utilizarse.
jours possible de faire fonctionner

le robinet.

Lorsque le voyant DEL s'allume

Si el LED estd encendido de forma
continua, debe reemplazar la bat-
eria, antes de poder usar el grifo.

continuellement, vous devez rem-

placer la pile. Il est alors impos-
sible d'utiliser le robinet.



Installation / Installation / Instalacién

Place the faucet on the mounting Placez le robinet sur la surface de Coloque el grifo en la superficie
surface. montage. de montaije.

Tighten the mounting nut. Serrez |'écrou de montage. Apriete la tuerca de montaije.
Tighten the screws. Serrez les vis. Apriete los tornillos.

13




71501001
71502001

10 mm

()}
\ﬂ.ki-)h’

19 mm
4 Nm

B

Connect the adapters to the stops.

Connect the hoses to the adapters

/A Use two wrenches as
shown. Do not allow the
supply lines to twist.

Raccordez les adaptateurs aux
butées.

Raccordez les tuyaux aux les
butées

/A Assurez-vous que les
conduites d'alimentation
ne s’entortillent pas.

Conecte los adaptadores a las
llaves de paso.

Conecte las mangueras a los
adaptadores.

/A No permita que las
tuberias de suministro se
retuerzan.



@

T e

4a. Install the battery / apply the
adhesive pad / Place on wall

4b. Install the plug / Connect to
power supply

Connect the battery box to the
faucet.

Use a cable tie to bundle the
excess cable.

4b. Installez la prise / Connectez-
vous & |'alimentation électrique

Connectez le réceptacle pile au

Utilisez un attache-cable pour
enrouler le surplus de céable.

Vernis Blend
71502001 / 71503001

Vernis Blend 120 V
71501001 / 71504001

4a. Installez la batterie / ap-
pliquer le tampon adhésif / Placer

4a. Instale la bateria / aplicar la
almohadilla adhesiva / Colocar
en la pared

4b. Instale el enchufe /
Conectarse al suministro de
electricidad

Conecte el adaptador para pila
al grifo.

Use un cable para atar el cable
sobrante.

15



Turn on the water at the stops. Ouvrez |'eau aux robinets d'arrét.  Abra el paso del agua en los

topes.
Connect to power supply Connectez-vous & |'alimentation
électrique Conectarse al suministro de
A Wait 35 seconds. electricidad

/A Attendez 35 secondes.
/A Espere 35 segundos.



Place a hand in front of the sensor.  Placez une main devant le capteur.  Coloque una mano frente al
sensor.

The water should turn on L'eau devrait couler

automatically. automatiquement. El agua deberia encenderse
automdticamente.



Change the cycle time / Changer le temps de cycle / Cambiar el tiempo del ciclo




Flush mode / Mode de rincage / Modo de descarga

105/ 24 e W

N/
2\

205/ 48h 4 e H

o

g

PYab
4\ /

305/ 72h * * * *

(o
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Set the temperature / Réglez I’eau chaude / Fije la temperatura

Vernis Blend
71501001 / 71502001

20



Replacement Parts / Piéces détachées / Repuestos

Vernis Blend
71501001 / 71502001
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User Instructions / Instructions de service / Manejo

Clean the sink / Nettoyage du lavabo / Limpiar el lavabo
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Change the battery / Changement de pile / Cambio de pila

Vernis Blend
71502001 / 71503001




Check valve maintenance / Entretien de les clapets anti-retour/ Mantenimiento de las
valvulas antirretornos

Vernis Blend
71501001
71502001

/A The check valves should be removed and
checked yearly.

A\ Les clapets de non-retour doivent étre
retirés et vérifiés a chaque année.

/A Las vélvulas de retencién deben retirarse
y verificarse anualmente.

SW 19 mm
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Cleaning Recommendation for Hansgrohe Products

Modern bathroom faucets, kitchen faucets and shower products are made from different materials to comply with the needs
of the market with regard to design and functionality. To avoid damage to the product, it is necessary to take proper care of it.

For best results:

Prevent the buildup of mineral scale and /or soap residue by cleaning your Hansgrohe product(s) when needed.
Select a cleaning agent specifically intended for the type of product.

Do not use these types of cleaners as they will cause damage to your Hansgrohe product:

% Any cleaning agent containing hydrochloric acid, formic acid, lye, or acetic acid.

X Abrasive cleaning powders, pads, or brushes.

X Steam cleaners.

X “No rinse” cleaning agents.

Always follow the instructions provided by the manufacturer of the cleaning agent.

Do not mix cleaning agents, unless directed by the manufacturer.

Do not spray cleaners directly onto the product as drops could enter openings and gaps and cause damage. When
using spray cleaners, spray the cleaner onto a soft cloth or sponge.

Always rinse your Hansgrohe product thoroughly with clear water and polish dry with a soft cloth after cleaning.

Important

Residue from soaps and shampoos can cause damage. Rinse the product with clean water after each use.

Residue from basin/tub/tile cleaner can cause damage to faucets and fittings. Immediately rinse any overspray from
the Hansgrohe product.

Do not store any cleaning agents under your Hansgrohe product, such as in a vanity unit, as the fumes may damage
the product.

Damage to the product caused by improper care or the use of improper cleaning agents is not
covered by the warranty.

If a component of the product is damaged, replace it, as there is risk of injury.

Conseil de nettoyage pour les produits Hansgrohe

Les robinets pour les salles de bains et les cuisines modernes ainsi que les produits récents pour les douches se composent
de matériaux différents afin de satisfaire aux besoins du marché en termes de conception et de fonctionnalité. Afin d'éviter
d’endommager le produit, il est nécessaire d’en prendre soin.

Pour de meilleurs résultats :

Empéchez |'accumulation de tarte et/ou de résidu de savon en nettoyant votre produit Hansgrohe lorsque c’est

nécessaire.

Sélectionnez un produit de nettoyage spécifiquement prévu pour ce type de produit.

N’utilisez pas ces types de nettoyants car ils peuvent endommager votre produit Hansgrohe :

X Tout produit de nettoyage contenant de I'acide chlorhydrique, de I'acide formique, de la potasse ou de I'acide
acétique.

¥ Les poudres de nettoyage, les tampons ou les brosses abrasives.

% Les nettoyeurs & vapeur.

% Les produits de nettoyage « sans rincage ».

Ne mélangez pas les produits de nettoyage, & moins que cela soit indiqué par le fabricant.

Ne pulvérisez pas les nettoyants directement sur le produit car des gouttes pourraient entrer dans les ouvertures et

les fentes et causer des dommages. Lorsque vous utilisez des nettoyants par pulvérisation, pulvérisez le nettoyant sur un

chiffon ou une éponge douce.

Aprés le nettoyage rincer abondamment & I'eau clair pour éliminer intégralement les restes de détergent.
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Important

Re

Les residus de produits pour le corps comme les savons liquides, shampooings, gels de douche, teintures pour cheveux,
parfums, apres-rasage et vernis a ongles peuvent causer des deteriorations. Rincez le produit avec de I'eau propre
aprés chaque utilisation.

Le résidu provenant des nettoyants pour cuvette/baignoire/carrelage peut endommager les robinets et les raccords de
tuyauterie. Rincez immédiatement toute surpulvérisation sur le produit Hansgrohe.

De meme, il est interdit de stocker des detergents ou des produits chimiques sous les produits, par ex. dans un meuble
sous lavabo, car les vapeurs qui s’en degagent risquent d’abimer les produits.

Les dommages au produit causés par un mauvais entretien ou par l'utilisation de produits de
nettoyage inadéquats ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Si un composant du produit est endommagé, remplacez-le, car il existe un risque de blessure.

comendacién de limpieza para los productos de Hansgrohe

Hoy en diq, las griferias de bafio y de cocina asi como duchas modernas se componen de materiales muy distintos para

sati

sfacer las exigencias del mercado respecto al disefio y la funcionalidad. Para evitar dafios y reclamaciones hay que tener

en cuenta ciertos aspectos tanto en el uso como en su limpieza.

Para obtener mejores resultados:
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Evite la acumulacién de restos de jabén o sarro limpiando el producto Hansgrohe cuando sea necesario.
Seleccione un agente de limpieza disefiado especificamente para el tipo de producto.

No use estos tipos de limpiadores, ya que causardn dafio a su producto Hansgrohe:

X Agentes limpiadores que contengan écido clorhidrico, férmico, acético o lejia.

% Polvos, pafios o cepillos de limpieza abrasivos.

¥ limpiadores a vapor

% Agentes de limpieza “sin enjuague”.

% Siempre siga las instrucciones provistas por el fabricante del agente de limpieza.

No mezcle los agentes de limpieza, a menos que esté indicado por el fabricante.

No rocie limpiadores directamente sobre el producto, ya que podrian caer gotas sobre las aberturas y espacios y
causar dafios. Cuando use limpiadores en spray, rocie el limpiador sobre un pafio suave o esponja.

Siempre enjuague su producto Hansgrohe con agua limpia y séquelo y listrelo con un pafio suave después de la
limpieza.

Importante

Los residuos de productos de aseo como jabon liquido, champus, gel de ducha, tintes de pelo, perfumes, lociones de
afeitado y esmalte de unas pueden danar tambien los materiales. Enjuague el producto con agua limpia después de
cada uso.

Los residuos de limpiadores para lavatorios, bafieras o azulejos pueden causar dafio a los grifos y accesorios. Enjuague
inmediatamente cualquier derrame que haya sobre el producto de Hansgrohe.

Tampoco pueden generarse depositos de productos de limpieza o quimicos debajo de los productos, p. ej. En un
armario de lavabo. De lo contrario, los vapores generados pueden danar los productos.

Los daiios que resulten de un cuidado inadecuado o uso de agentes de limpieza inadecuados no
estan cubiertos por la garantia.

Si se dafia un componente del producto, reempldcelo, ya que existe riesgo de lesién.




Hansgrohe, Inc. Limited Warranty

Offering our customers the highest quality at all times is a fundamental
part of the Hansgrohe, Inc. company philosophy. We offer consumers
a limited warranty on our hansgrohe® and AXOR® branded products.

This warranty is limited to products manufactured by Hansgrohe, Inc.
that are purchased from a Hansgrohe, Inc. authorized seller by a con-
sumer in the United States or Canada after September 1, 2019, and
installed in either the United States or in Canada.

WARRANTY

Hansgrohe, Inc. warrants to the original consumer purchaser that
hansgrohe and AXOR products will be free from defects in material
and workmanship for as long as the original consumer purchaser
owns both the product and the home in which the product was origi-
nally installed. For commercial purchasers, the warranty period is (a)
one (1) year for hansgrohe products and (b) five (5) years for AXOR
products, in each case from the date of purchase. The warranty period
for products in the Rubbed Bronze, Matte Black and Matte White
finishes are three (3) years from the date of purchase. This warranty
is non-transferable.

WHAT WE WILL DO

Hansgrohe, Inc., at its option, will replace any product or part of the
product that proves defective in workmanship and/ or material, un-
der normal installation, use, service and maintenance. If Hansgrohe,
Inc. is unable to provide a replacement part or product and repair is
not practical or cannot be made in timely fashion, Hansgrohe, Inc.
may elect to refund the purchase price in exchange for the return of
the defective product. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT (OR, IN LIMITED
CIRCUMSTANCES, REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE) AS
PROVIDED UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY OF THE PURCHASER.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY

Because Hansgrohe, Inc. is unable to control the quality of hansgrohe
or AXOR products sold by unauthorized sellers, unless otherwise
prohibited by law, this warranty does not cover hansgrohe or AXOR
products purchased from unauthorized sellers. Authorized sellers can
be found on hansgrohe and AXOR branded websites.

Labor and other expenses for disconnection, deinstallation, or return
of the product for warranty service (including but not limited to proper
packaging and shipping costs), or for installation or reinstallation of
the product are not covered by this warranty.

Hansgrohe, Inc. shall not be liable for any damage to the product
resulting from

* reasonable wear and tear

e outdoor use

e misuse (including use of the product for an unintended
application)

* freezing water

*  excessive water pressure

*  pipe corrosion in the home in which the product is installed

¢ abuse, neglect or improper or incorrectly performed instal-
lation, maintenance or repair, including the use of abrasive
or caustic cleaning agents or “no-rinse” cleaning products.

This warranty does not cover: (i) accessories, connected materials and
products, or related products not manufactured by Hansgrohe, Inc.
(i) any hansgrohe or AXOR product sold for display purposes or (iii)
hansgrohe or AXOR products purchased from unauthorized sellers.

WHAT YOU MUST DO TO OBTAIN WARRANTY
SERVICE OR INFORMATION

Contact your retailer, or contact Technical Service at:

Hansgrohe, Inc.

1492 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30004
Tollfree 800 -334- 0455

In requesting warranty service, you will need to provide:

1. The sales receipt or other evidence of the date and place of
purchase.

2. A description of the problem.

3. Delivery of the product or the defective part, postage prepaid and
carefully packed and insured, to:

Hansgrohe, Inc.

1492 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30004
Tollfree 800 -334- 0455

When warranty service is completed, any repaired or replacement
product or part will be returned to you postage prepaid.

REVISED SEPTEMBER 1, 2019.

Limitation on Duration of Implied Warranties: Some States
do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the
below limitations may not apply to you. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY,
INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS LIMITED TO
THE STATUTORY PERIOD OR THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY,
WHICHEVER IS SHORTER.

Limitation of Special, Incidental or C tial

q
Damages: Some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation

of incidental or consequential damages, so the below limitations
and exclusions may not apply to you. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT
COVER, AND HANSGROHE, INC. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR,
ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING LABOR CHARGES TO REPAIR, REPLACE, INSTALL
OR REMOVE THIS PRODUCT), WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY, BREACH OF
CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. HANSGROHE, INC. SHALL
NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO THE PRODUCT RESULTING
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FROM REASONABLE WEAR AND TEAR, OUTDOOR USE, MISUSE
(INCLUDING USE OF THE PRODUCT FOR AN UNINTENDED
APPLICATION), FREEZING WATER, EXCESSIVE WATER PRESSURE,
PIPE CORROSION IN THE HOME IN WHICH THE PRODUCT IS
INSTALLED, ABUSE, NEGLECT OR IMPROPER OR INCORRECTLY
PERFORMED  INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR,
INCLUDING THE USE OF ABRASIVE OR CAUSTIC CLEANING
AGENTS OR “NO-RINSE” CLEANING PRODUCTS.

Notice to residents of the State of New Jersey: The
provisions of this warranty, including its limitations, are intended to
apply to the fullest extent permitted by the laws of the State of New
Jersey.

ansgrohe

Hansgrohe, Inc. 1490 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30004
Tel. 800-334-0455 Fax 770-889-1783

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have
other rights which vary from state to state.

PRODUCT INSTRUCTIONS AND QUESTIONS

Upon purchase or prior to installation, please carefully inspect your
product for any damage or visible defect. Prior to installing, always
carefully study the enclosed instructions on the proper installation and
the care and maintenance of this product.

If you have questions at any time about the use, installation or perfor-
mance of your product, or the Limited Warranty, please write us or call
us toll-free at 800 -334- 0455.

US - Installation Instructions ¢ Part No. 90797121 ¢ Revised 10/2021

www.hansgrohe-usa.com



